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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 
To:   Chair and Planning Board Members 
 
From:   Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 
 
Through:  Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: April 17, 2014 
 
Agenda Item: Variance – 1501 White Street (RE # 00059620-000000, AK # 1060097) 

– A request for variances to minimum rear setback and detached habitable 
space in order to renovate an existing accessory structure into a living 
room with a full bathroom on property located within the Single-Family 
Residential (SF) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395, 122-
238(6)a.3. and 122-1078 of the Land Development Regulations of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida 

 
Request: Variances to the minimum rear setback and detached habitable space in order to 

renovate an existing accessory structure into a living room with a full bathroom. 
 
Applicant:  Ron Kaisen 
 
Property Owner: Cama Sdira LLC FBO Alex Model IRA 
 
Location:   1501 White Street (RE # 00059620-000000, AK # 1060097) 

 
Zoning:     Single-Family Residential (SF) 
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Background: 
The property, which is located at the eastern corner of White Street and Flagler Avenue, is 
comprised of a one-story, single-family residence with accessory structures and uses. The subject 
existing 283-square-foot detached accessory structure is indicated as a “1-story wood frame 
cottage” on the submitted survey. The structure is called a “shed” in the application. The 
Applicant proposes to convert the structure into detached living space with a full bathroom, but 
no kitchen or wet bar. Pursuant to Code Section 122-1078, all habitable space shall be accessible 
from the interior of exterior walls. The existing structure is nonconforming to the interior side 
yard and rear yard setbacks. The Applicant proposes to remove an existing roof overhang to 
bring the interior side setback into compliance. The Applicant proposes to elevate the building to 
+1 foot above the base flood elevation to bring the structure into compliance with the City’s 
floodplain regulations and allow the proposed habitable space. The existing nonconforming rear 
setback would be maintained, but the proposed elevation of the structure would increase the 
three-dimensional envelope within the rear setback, which requires a variance. The property is 
within the AE-6 FEMA flood zone. The property is not located within the Key West Historic 
District. The following table summarizes the requested variances and site conditions. 
 

Relevant SF Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-238 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed 
Change / Variance 

Required? 

Maximum density 
8 dwelling units 

per acre 
1 unit 1 unit No change 

Maximum floor 
area ratio 

N/A None None No change 

Maximum height 
(of shed) 

25 feet + 5 feet 
non-habitable 

for pitched roofs 
9’-11 1/8” feet 16’-9 5/16” +6.85 feet 

Maximum building 
coverage 

35% 29% 30% +1% 

Maximum 
impervious surface 

50% 43% 43% No change 

Minimum lot size 6,000 SF 7,370 SF 7,370 SF No change 

Minimum lot width 50 feet 61.67 feet 61.67 feet No change 

Minimum lot depth 100 feet 119.5 feet 119.5 feet No change 

Minimum front 
setback 

30 feet 
~17.5 feet (to 

principal structure) 
~17.5 feet (to 

principal structure) 
No change 

Minimum side 
setback 

5 feet ~1.5 feet (to shed) 8’-1 3/8” (to shed) +7’-7/8” 

Minimum rear 
setback 

25 feet 4’-8 5/16” (to shed) 4’-8 5/16” (to shed) 
Variance required 
for increase in 3D 

footprint. 

Minimum street 
side setback 

10 feet 
36’-1 15/16” 

(to shed) 
36’-1 15/16” 

(to shed) 
No change 

 
Process: 
Development Review Committee:   February 27, 2014 
Planning Board:     April 17, 2014 
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Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The standards for considering variances are set forth in Section 90-395(a) of the City of Key 
West (the “City”) Land Development Regulations (“LDRs”). Before any variance may be 
granted, the Planning Board must find all of the following: 
 
(1) Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and 
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district. 
The land, structures and buildings involved are located on the property within the SF Zoning 
District, and were developed prior to the adoption of the current land development 
regulations (LDRs). Thus, all the existing nonconformities were established prior to the 
current LDRs. However, many other land, structures and buildings within the SF Zoning 
District were also developed prior to the adoption of the current LDRs. Therefore, there are 
no special conditions or circumstances that exist peculiar to the land, structures or buildings 
involved. 

 
(2) Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do 

not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
The Applicant is proposing to renovate the existing accessory structure, which involves 
elevating the building to +1 foot above base flood elevation and would thereby increase the 
nonconforming rear yard setback on the property. This is a circumstance resulting from the 
proposed action of the applicant. However, the existing nonconformities were not created by 
the Applicant. Therefore, some of the conditions are created by the Applicant. 

 
(3) Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to 
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
Granting the requested variances would confer special privileges upon the Applicant that are 
denied by the LDRs to other lands, buildings and structures in the SF Zoning District. 

 
(4) Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
The Applicant currently enjoys the use of the property as a single-family residence with 
accessory uses and structures, which are common permitted uses within the SF Zoning 
District. The Applicant wishes to convert the existing accessory structure to detached living 
space for an additional bedroom and full bathroom, as has been similarly requested and 
approved at other single-family residences in the same zoning district. However, denial of the 
requested variances would not deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the SF Zoning District. 
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(5) Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 
The proposed development could be designed in a way so as to reduce or eliminate the 
requested variances. Furthermore, the Applicant currently has reasonable use of the land, 
building and structures prior to the proposed development. 

 
(6) Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and 
that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 
the public interest or welfare. 
Due to not being in compliance with all of the standards for considering variances, the 
granting of the requested variances would be injurious to the area involved and otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest. 

 
(7) Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, 
and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
The Applicant has not used existing nonconforming uses of other property in the SF Zoning 
District or permitted uses of property in other zoning districts as the grounds for approval of 
the requested variances. 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Code Section 108-233): 
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variances would 
trigger any public facility capacity issues. 
 
Pursuant to Code Section 90-395(b), the Planning Board shall make factual findings 
regarding the following: 
 
(1) That the standards established by Code Section 90-395 have been met by the applicant 

for a variance. 
The standards for the granting of variances established by Code Section 90-395 have not all 
been met by the Applicant. 

 
(2) That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 
As of the writing of this report, public notices were not yet required. Staff is not aware of any 
objections at this time. 
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Recommendation: 
Based on the above analysis of the standards for considering variances established by the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Regulations, the Planning Department 
recommends the requested variances be DENIED. 
 
However, if the Planning Board approves the requested variances, the Planning Department 
recommends the following conditions: 
 
General Conditions: 
1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the “area of work” indicated on plans 

signed and sealed on March 12, 2014 by Richard J. Milelli, Professional Engineer, of 
Meridian Engineering LLC. 

 
2. No approval granted for an accessory unit, an additional principal dwelling unit or any 

transient use of the property. 
 
3. No approval granted for any other work or improvements shown on the plans. 
 
4. No kitchen, no wet bar and no 220-volt electric service shall be allowed in the proposed 

detached habitable space. 
 

Conditions required to be completed prior to a Certificate of Occupancy and/or final 
inspection: 
 
5. The existing wood fence separating the main house from the detached habitable space shall 

be removed. 
 

6. Unless and until the owner received City approval for an accessory unit or an additional 
principal dwelling unit, a deed restriction in a form acceptable to the city attorney shall be 
placed on the property such that the property as a whole shall be used and occupied as a 
single-family residence. Entrances to all bedrooms and the detached habitable space shall 
share the same key or means of controlling access so that the bedrooms are not divisible into 
separately rentable units. The owner shall bear any expense of recording the deed restriction. 

 
7. The owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit, pursuant to City Code 

Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance Department shall inspect the 
property on an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance with the above 
conditions. 



Draft Resolution 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 

RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING 

BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS VARIANCES TO 

MINIMUM REAR SETBACK AND DETACHED HABITABLE 

SPACE ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1501 WHITE STREET 

(RE # 00059620-000000, AK # 1060097) IN THE SINGLE-

FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (SF) ZONING DISTRICT 

PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-395, 122-238(6)A.3. AND 122-

1078 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF 

THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, 

FLORIDA 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to renovate an existing accessory structure into a 

detached living space with a full bathroom for the existing non-transient residential dwelling unit on 

property located at 1501 White Street (RE # 00059620-000000, AK # 1060097); and 

WHEREAS, the existing accessory structure is currently nonconforming to the minimum 

side yard and minimum rear yard setbacks within the Single-Family Residential (SF) Zoning District; 

and 

WHEREAS, Section 122-238 of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the 

Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that the 

minimum side yard setback is five (5) feet and the minimum rear yard setback is 25 feet; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed side yard setback is 8’-1 3/8” and the proposed rear yard setback 

is 4’-8 5/16”; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a variance to the minimum rear setback; and 

WHEREAS, Code Section 122-1078 requires that all habitable space be accessible from the 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

interior of the exterior walls; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a variance to detached habitable space; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   

on April 17, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  which 

are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, 

structures or buildings in the same district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue 

hardship on the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the 

variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth 

herein. 

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to 

allow the renovation of an existing accessory structure into detached living space with a full 

bathroom per the attached plans signed and sealed on March 12, 2014 by Richard J. Milelli, 

Professional Engineer, of Meridian Engineering LLC, on property located at 1501 White Street (RE 

# 00059620-000000, AK # 1060097) in the SF Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395, 122-

238(6)a.3. and 122-1078 of the City of Key West Land Development Regulations with the following 

conditions: 

1. The proposed development shall be consistent with the “area of work” 

indicated on plans signed and sealed on March 12, 2014 by Richard J. Milelli, Professional 

Engineer, of Meridian Engineering LLC. 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

2. No approval granted for an accessory unit, an additional principal dwelling 

unit or any transient use of the property. 

3. No approval granted for any other work or improvements shown on the plans. 

4. No kitchen, no wet bar and no 220-volt electric service shall be allowed in the 

proposed detached habitable space. 

Conditions required to be completed prior to a Certificate of Occupancy and/or final 

inspection: 

5. The existing wood fence separating the main house from the detached 

habitable space shall be removed. 

6. Unless and until the owner received City approval for an accessory unit or an 

additional principal dwelling unit, a deed restriction in a form acceptable to the city attorney 

shall be placed on the property such that the property as a whole shall be used and occupied 

as a single-family residence. Entrances to all bedrooms and the detached habitable space 

shall share the same key or means of controlling access so that the bedrooms are not divisible 

into separately rentable units. The owner shall bear any expense of recording the deed 

restriction. 

7. The owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit, pursuant 

to City Code Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance Department 

shall inspect the property on an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance 

with the above conditions. 

Section 3. It is a condition of these variances that full, complete and final application for 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

all conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or 

partly necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and 

further, that no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the 

applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of 

circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for 

permits for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the 

approval as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, 

which variances shall be of no force or effect. 

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of 

legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

Section 7.  This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this ____ day of 

_____, 2014. 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director; 
 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman      Date 
  
 

Attest: 

 

 

 
              
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director      Date 
 
 

Filed with the Clerk: 

 

 

 

              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 
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Minutes of the Development Review Committee   
Approved March 27, 2014 
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URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
No comments. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
No comments. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
No comments. 
  
ENGINEERING: 
No comments. 
 

 FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso stated to schedule a site visit to assess accessibility. 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL: 
Mr. Wampler stated concerns of the line of sight.  Applicant stated that the request does meet code 
required for line of sight. 
  
SUSTAINIBILITY COORDINATOR: 
No comments. 
 
KEYS ENERGY 
KEYS has no objections to the easement request. 
 

6. Variance – 1501 White Street (RE # 00059620-000000, AK # 1060097) – A request for 
variances to minimum side setback, minimum rear setback and detached habitable space in order 
to renovate an existing shed/cottage building on property located within the Single-Family 
Residential (SF) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 122-238(6)a.2., 122-238(6)a.3. And 122-
1078 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, 
Florida.  
 
Mr. Bond gave members an overview of the variance request. 
 
The applicant, Mr. Rick Milelli gave members an overview of the variance request. 
 
DRC Member Comments: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comments. 
  
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 

kbond
Highlight



Minutes of the Development Review Committee   
Approved March 27, 2014 
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No comments, but would like to remind property owners that trees located within any proposed 
construction area will have to be protected as per Key West code.  Also, if any trees are within the 
proposed construction area and need to be removed, a permit might be required from the Tree 
Commission (see Sec 110 of the Code of Ordinances). 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
No comments. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
No comments. 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR: 
No comments. 
  
ENGINEERING: 
No comments. 

  
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
Mr. Barroso stated to schedule a site visit with the fire department prior to Planning Board 
meeting. 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL: 
Mr. Wampler stated, moving forward NOA’s will be needed; no other comments. 
 
SUSTAINIBILITY COORDINATOR: 
No comments. 
 
KEYS ENERGY 
KEYS has no objections to the variance request. 
 

7. Zoning Map Amendment – 625 South Street (RE # 00038140-000000; AK# 1038890)  – A 
zoning map amendment for an non-conforming existing hotel property currently zoned Historic 
Residential Office (HRO) proposed to be rezoned Historic Commercial Tourist (HCT) per Section 
90-521 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, 
Florida.  

 
Ms. Malo gave members an overview of the zoning map amendment request. 
 
The applicant, Ms. Adele V. Stones, of Stones & Cardenas gave members an overview of the 
zoning map amendment request. 

 
DRC Member Comments: 
 
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
No comments.  
 

kbond
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1060097 Parcel ID: 00059620-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
CAMA SDIRA LLC FBO ALEX MODEL IRA
C/O CAMAPLAN 
512 E TOWNSHIP LINE RD STE 200
BLUE BELL, PA 19422-2700

Property Details
PC Code: 01 - SINGLE FAMILY

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable 

Housing:
No

Section-Township
-Range:

05-68-25

Property 
Location:

1501 WHITE ST KEY WEST 

Legal Description: LT 1 AND NWLY 3FT LT 2 KW EAST MARTELLO TOWERS PB2-47 SUB OF PT TR 28 G47-360/61 OR1306-1453/54 OR1373
-1988/90 OR1441-530/31 OR1443-579/80C OR1992-2091/92 OR2470-1287ORD OR2539-725/27 OR2636-1164/65 OR2656-
1047/60

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer
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3/31/2014http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

01SD - RES SUPERIOR DRY 62 120 7,369.56 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
Total Living Area: 1663

Year Built: 1958

Building 1 Details
Building Type R1 Condition A Quality Grade 500
Effective Age 18 Perimeter 328 Depreciation % 24

Year Built 1958 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,663
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions: R1 includes 1 3-fixture bath and 1 kitchen.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover ASPHALT SHINGL Foundation CONCR FTR

Heat 1 FCD/AIR DUCTED Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 5
Heat Src 1 ELECTRIC Heat Src 2 NONE

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 2 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 1
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall
# 

Stories
Year 
Built

Attic A/C
Basement 

%
Finished Basement 

%
Area

0 FLA
1:WD 

FRAME/COMPOSITE 
1 1958 N 283 

Page 2 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser
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1 FLA 5:C.B.S. 1 1958 N Y 0.00 0.00 1,055 

3 PTO 1 1993 0.00 0.00 250 

4 PTO 1 1993 0.00 0.00 225 

5 PTO 1 2000 0.00 0.00 500 

6 FLA 5:C.B.S. 1 1998 Y 325 

Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 PT4:PATIO 438 SF 0 0 1974 1975 4 50 

2 FN2:FENCES 216 SF 0 0 1974 1975 4 30 

3 WF2:WATER FEATURE 1 UT 0 0 1974 1975 1 20 

4 AC2:WALL AIR COND 1 UT 0 0 1993 1994 1 20 

5 PO2:LOW COST POOL 200 SF 0 0 1997 1998 5 40 

6 CA2:CARPORT 144 SF 18 8 1997 1998 4 50 

7 PT2:BRICK PATIO 90 SF 30 3 2008 2009 2 50 

8 FN2:FENCES 654 SF 109 6 1997 1998 2 30 

9 PT5:TILE PATIO 758 SF 0 0 2002 2003 1 50 

10 FN2:FENCES 966 SF 161 6 2006 2007 4 30 

Appraiser Notes

2013-11-26 MLS $1,195,000 5/3 HUGE COMPOUND ON A MASSIVE CORNER LOT WITH COVERED PARKING LOCATED RIGHT DOWN THE 
STREET FROM THE BEACH AND ATLANTIC OCEAN. CONTRACTORS ARE IN THE PROCESS OF UPDATING THIS ALREADY STUNNING 
PROPERTY TO HAVE A TOTAL OF 5 BEDROOMS AND 3 BATHROOMS. SPARKLING KIDNEY SHAPED POOL WITH WATERFALLS AND 
LUSHLY LANDSCAPED SUNBATHING AREA THAT WILL OFFER A POOL/GUEST HOUSE FOR THAT ISLAND LIFESTYLE YOU HAVE 
ALWAYS DREAMED ABOUT. THIS WILL BE ABSOLUTELY BREATHTAKING WHEN COMPLETE 

2012-05-23 MLS $789,000 2/2 THIS CHARMING 2/2 HOME PLUS DETACHED GUEST COTTAGE IS COMPLETELY WALLED AND GATED FOR 
PRIVACY. FEATURES INCLUDE A FORMAL LIVING ROOM WITH VAULTED CEILING AND BUILT-IN CABINETRY, NEW KITCHEN WITH 
GRANITE COUNTERTOPS & NEW APPLIANCES, DINING ROOM WITH MULTIPLE FRENCH DOORS OPENING ONTO THE BEAUTIFUL 
PRIVATE POOL AND PATIO. OFF-STREET PARKING FOR TWO CARS. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number
Date 

Issued
Date 

Completed
Amount Description Notes

10-0114 01/22/2010 2,100 Residential REPLACE 3 SQUARES SHINGLES WITH INGLE PLY BITUMAN. 

A950037 01/01/1995 08/01/1995 800 Residential 5 SQS V-CRIMP ROOFING 

E944127 12/01/1994 08/01/1995 1,500 Residential INSTALL KITCHEN 

B950192 01/01/1995 08/01/1995 5,500 Residential REPLACE KIT CABINETS 

E950156 01/01/1995 08/01/1995 800 Residential 200 AMP SERVICE 

9602073 05/01/1996 08/01/1996 890 Residential FENCES 

1 9800522 02/22/1998 12/02/1998 2,000 Residential WOOD FENCE 

1 9800648 03/10/1998 12/02/1998 15,494 Residential FIBERGLAS POOL 

1 9800912 03/19/1998 12/02/1998 500 Residential ELECTRIC FOR POOL 

1 9801212 04/15/1998 12/02/1998 3,500 Residential CENTRAL AC 

0202212 08/22/2002 10/10/2002 2,000 Residential BRICK PAVERS 

06-3971 07/25/2006 12/27/2006 7,500 Residential INSTALL 161 LF OF CONCRETE FENCE. 

07-2923 06/19/2007 07/02/2008 250 Residential 
REPLACE PAVERS WITH BRICK WALKWAY FROM GATE HOUSE TO 

FRONT DOOR APPROX. 30 X 3 (90 SF) 
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Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc Improvement 
Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just (Market) 
Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School Taxable 
Value

2013 179,146 25,260 590,443 794,849 782,420 0 794,849 

2012 181,634 25,966 503,691 711,291 711,291 0 711,291 

2011 181,634 26,891 108,204 316,729 316,729 0 316,729 

2010 186,611 27,597 96,182 310,390 310,390 0 310,390 

2009 210,535 28,408 228,431 467,374 467,373 25,000 442,374 

2008 203,351 28,853 294,782 526,986 526,986 25,000 501,986 

2007 320,211 17,756 515,869 853,836 853,836 25,000 828,836 

2006 362,427 18,113 479,021 859,561 859,561 25,000 834,561 

2005 351,766 18,589 368,478 738,833 738,833 0 738,833 

2004 210,196 19,054 309,522 538,772 352,010 25,000 327,010 

2003 197,183 19,595 137,074 353,852 315,718 25,000 290,718 

2002 218,231 14,395 137,074 369,700 307,611 25,000 282,611 

2001 195,430 14,822 154,761 365,013 302,959 25,000 277,959 

2000 195,430 16,040 130,810 342,280 292,077 25,000 267,077 

1999 195,430 16,533 124,269 336,233 284,900 25,000 259,900 

1998 113,772 3,944 124,269 241,985 241,985 25,000 216,985 

1997 129,970 4,838 110,267 245,075 206,946 25,000 181,946 

1996 94,037 3,593 104,902 202,532 189,691 25,000 164,691 

1995 77,598 0 104,902 182,500 182,500 25,000 157,500 

1994 69,397 0 104,902 174,299 174,299 0 174,299 

1993 61,001 0 104,902 165,903 165,903 0 165,903 

1992 61,001 0 104,902 165,903 165,903 0 165,903 

1991 61,001 0 104,902 165,903 165,903 0 165,903 

1990 67,854 0 91,143 158,997 158,997 0 158,997 

1989 61,685 0 82,379 144,064 144,064 0 144,064 

1988 28,379 0 71,863 100,242 100,242 0 100,242 

1987 28,100 0 52,684 80,784 80,784 0 80,784 

1986 28,220 0 50,353 78,573 78,573 0 78,573 

1985 27,230 0 29,963 57,193 57,193 0 57,193 

1984 25,589 0 29,963 55,552 55,552 0 55,552 

1983 25,589 0 29,963 55,552 55,552 0 55,552 

1982 26,000 0 22,915 48,915 48,915 0 48,915 

Parcel Sales History
NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

10/9/2013 2656 / 1047 565,000 WD 12

5/29/2013 2636 / 1164 618,000 WD 12

10/24/2011 2539 / 725 100 WD 18

Page 4 of 5Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

3/31/2014http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



This page has been visited 552,101 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA

P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

4/6/2004 1992 / 2091 800,000 WD Q

1/1/1997 1441 / 0530 285,000 WD Q

5/1/1994 1306 / 1453 425,000 WD M
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